management” AND “Agroecology” OR “agrobiodiversity” 

were used. At times, the return was very high, requiring 

some refinement. For example, when searching for the 

descriptor “agroecology” AND “pest management” in 

Google Scholar, we had the return of more than 19,000 

(nineteen thousand) publications. In view of such an offer, 

we reduced the research horizon to the last four years. We 

obtained important contributions through Capes 

Periodicals, via institutional access using the following 

descriptor: “agroecology” AND “pest management”.